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Licensee Objections/Charges Administrative 
Law Judge 

Attorneys/ 
Representatives Agents 

Virtual Pre-Hearing 
Conference Date/Time 

 
*Held via Microsoft Teams  

OR Telephonically* 

Formal Hearing 
Date/Time Formal Hearing Location 

*PUBLIC SAFETY* 

 
CITY LIMITS CONVENIENCE LLC 
CITY LIMITS CONVENIENCE LLC 
1911 MECHANICSVILLE TPKE 
RICHMOND, VA 23223-3900 
 
MAILING ADDRESS: 
CITY LIMITS CONVENIENCE LLC 
CITY LIMITS CONVENIENCE LLC 
C/O REINER H. SMITH, PLLC 
14321 WINTER BREEZE DRIVE 
#330 
MIDLOTHIAN, VIRGINIA 23113 
 
License: 
756295– WINE AND BEER OFF PREMISES 
 
ADMINISTRATIVE CASE #: 013339564 

1. On 3/23/2023 at 
approximately 9:24am, the licensee 
allowed the consumption of 
unauthorized alcoholic beverages upon 
the licensed premises, in violation of 
Sections 4.1-308 and 4.1-225 1.k. of the 
Code of Virginia. 

 
2. On 3/21/2023 at 

approximately 5:45pm the licensee 
Failed to Take Reasonable Measures to 
Prevent an Act of Violence Causing 
Death or Serious Bodily Harm. The 
licensee has failed to take reasonable 
measures to prevent an act of violence 
resulting in death or serious bodily 
injury, or a recurrence of such acts, 
from occurring on the licensed 
premises, any premises immediately 

Craig Maxey, Esq. Maureen Mshar, Esq. 
 
Reiner H. Smith, Esq., 
attorney for the 
licensee 

J. W. Helton, SA 
A. T. Riggott, SA 
K. I. Smith,  SA 
P. Connors, SA 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

JULY 7, 2023, AT 9:00 A.M. 
 

JULY 14, 2023, AT 
9:00 A.M. 

Virginia ABC Central Office 
7450 Freight Way 

Mechanicsville, Virginia 23116 
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adjacent to the licensed premises that 
is owned or leased by the licensee, or 
any portion of public property 
immediately adjacent to the licensed 
premises in violation of Sections 4.1-
202 and 4.1225 1.q. of the Code of 
Virginia. 

 
3. On 3/23/2023 at 

approximately 10:30am, the licensee 
kept or allowed to be kept alcoholic 
beverages that the licensee was not 
authorized to sell, in violation of 
Sections 4.1-324 A.7. and 4.1-225 1.b. 
of the Code of Virginia.   
 

4. On 3/23/2023 at 
approximately 8:45am, the licensee 
allowed the consumption of alcoholic 
beverages upon the licensed premises 
except as provided under the VA ABC 
Act, in violation of Sections 4.1-202, 
(insert applicable provision of 4.1-
206.3), and 4.1-225 1.k. of the Code of 
Virginia. 
 

5. On 3/22/2023 at 
approximately 8:49am, the licensee 
allowed a form of illegal gambling upon 
the licensed premises, in violation of 
Sections 4.1-202 and 4.1-225 1.g. of the 
Code of Virginia. 

 
6. On 3/23/2023 at 

approximately 10:30am, the licensee 
failed to keep complete, accurate and 
separate records, in violation of 
Sections 4.1-202, 4.1-204 and 4.1-225 
1.b. of the Code of Virginia and 3 VAC 
5-70-90 and 3 VAC 5-70-180. 

 


